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L. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS

On May 16, 1985, the defendant pled guilty in the Clark County
Superior Court to eleven counts of a sixteen count Second Amended
Information which was dated May 3, 1985. The defendant pled guilty to

the following counts:

Count I- Statutory Rape in the First Degree- named
victim Kathryn E. Spencer.

Count II- Statutory Rape in the First Degree- named
victim Matthew Ray Spencer.

(Count 1 and Count 2 are pre SRA)

Count III- Statutory Rape in the First Degree-
named victim Kathryn E. Spencer.

Court VII- Statutory Rape in the First Degree-
named victim Matthew Ray Spencer.

Count IX- Complicity to Statutory Rape in the First
Degree- Matthew Ray Spencer involved in sexual
intercourse with Kathryn E. Spencer at the direction of the
defendant.

Count X- Complicity to Statutory Rape in the First
Degree- Matthew Ray Spencer involved in sexual
intercourse with Matthew Hansen at the direction of the
defendant.

Count XII- Statutory Rape in the First Degree-
named victim Matthew Hansen.

Count XIII- Complicity to Statutory Rape in the
First Degree- Matthew Hansen involved in sexual
intercourse with Matthew Ray Spencer at the direction of
the defendant.

Count XIV- Complicity to Statutory Rape in the
First Degree- Matthew Hansen involved in sexual
intercourse with Kathryn E. Spencer at the direction of the
defendant.

Count XV- Statutory Rape in the First Degree-
named victim Matthew Hansen.




Count XVI- Statutory Rape in the First Degree-
named victim Matthew Hansen.

A copy of the Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty with the
attached Second Amended Information is attached hereto and by this
reference incorporated herein.

Also included as an appendix is the change of plea hearing from
May 16, 1985. This sets forth the underlying factual basis to support each
of the counts referred to and gives specific detail as to the type of sexual
activity involved. A copy of the transcript of Change of Plea dated May
16, 1885, is attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein.

As a result of the plea of guilty the defendant was sentenced on
May 23, 1985. As previously indicated counts I and II were pre SRA and
the rest of the counts that he pled guilty to were post SRA. A copy of the

Judgment and Sentence is attached hereto and incorporated herein.

II. RESPONSE TO PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION

The defense claims that there has been recantation of evidence in
the case which would undermine the trustworthiness and validity of the
change of plea and thus entitle the defendant to relief from the Judgment.
The claim is that his son, Matthew Ray Spencer, who is now an adult, has

recanted his involvement in this. The defendant also makes claim that the



daughter, Kathryn Spencer, has also recanted. However, when the Court
reviews the documentation and affidavit that Kathryn Spencer has
prepared she does not say that the activity did not take place, rather, she
maintains that she does not, or will not, remember any of the events.
Recantations are not rare in criminal cases and are inherently

questionable. State v. Hanson, 126 Wn. App. 276, 108 P.3d 177 (2005);

State v. Macon, 128 Wn.2d 784, 801, 911 P.2d 1004 (1996); State v.

Young, 62 Wn. App. 895, 900, 802 P.2d 829 (1999).

The court will allow a defendant to withdrawal his plea of guilty
whenever it appears that the withdrawal is necessary to correct a manifest
injustice. In our case the defendant’s argument is not well taken, for he
cites no authority for the approach he’s taking nor does he ask the trial
court below to apply its discretion. The record shows that the defendant
merely argues that his guilty plea was manifestly unjust in light of his
newly discovered evidence. The defendant has the burden of
demoristrating a manifest injustice in light of all the surrounding facts of

his case. State v. Taylor, 83 Wn.2d 594, 595, 521 P.2d 699 (1974). A

trial court must exercise greater caution in setting aside guilty pleas once
the safeguards of CrR 4.2 (d) & (¢) have been met. Taylor, 83 Wn.2d at
595. Defendant does not contend that the trial court erred in accepting the

guilty plea. What he is claiming is, now with his newly discovered



evidence; that there has been a “manifest injustice”. The Taylor case

recognized the following four indicia of “manifest injustice™:

Denial of effective counsel,
Plea not ratified by defendant,

Plea was involuntary, and

e

Plea agreement not kept by the prosecution.
-(Taylor, 83, Wn.2d at 598).

In the event that it does not meet this criteria, there must be a
showing that a manifest injustice will occur if the withdrawal is not
permitted. A manifest injustice is one that is obvious, directly observable,
overt or not obscure. Taylor, 83 Wn.2d at 598.

In the situation dealing with an Alford plea, the standard remains
basically the same. As held in State v. Dixon, 38 Wn. App. 74, 683 P.2d
1144 (1984) a manifest injustice exists if the total factual basis for the
Alford plea changed by the newly discovered evidence, when viewed in
balance with the record. Dixon, 38 Wn. App. at 76.

While it is true that the rule set forth in State v. Ice, 138 Wn. App.
745, 158 P.3d 1228 (2007) is that newly discovered evidence, in the form
of victims recanted testimony, may constitute a manifest injustice

warranting withdrawal of a guilty plea where the recanted testimony is the



sole evidence supporting the conviction. Nevertheless it continues to
maintain also that the manifest injustice in an Alford plea situation, when
viewed in balance with the record, must change the factual basis for the
plea. (Ice, 138 Wn. App. at 748)

The State submits that this is the area where this personal restraint
petition fails. First of all the claim by the defendant’s son, many decades
after the alleged events, is simply not credible. It’s of interest that he had
never indicated any issues with what he had told the police back in 1985
until after he had an opportunity to meet with and talk with his father once
he had become an adult. This, in and of itself, raises concerns about the
veracity and credibility of the recantation supplied. As indicated in a

footnote in the case of In re Personal Restraint of Clements, 125 Wn. App.

634, 644, 106 P.3d 244 (2005):

Discussions of recantation evidence often merge the issues
of reliability and credibility. Reliability is the overriding
concern and encompasses all relevant circumstances
surrounding the recantation, including possible undue

- influence, coercion, and any other improper motive or
influence. (cite omitted) Credibility amounts to a threshold
determination of plausibility that involves more than the
demeanor of witnesses. A credibility determination
includes an assessment of the evidence in light of its
rationality, internal consistency, consistency with other
evidence, and common experience. (cite omitted) In this
context, credibility is a component of reliability.



The defendant in the personal restraint petition continues to
maintain, throughout, that Kathryn Spencer has recanted her testimony.
Yet, in reviewing what she had indicated recently, the State submits that it
is not a recantation but merely an indication that she doesn’t remember, or
does not want to remember, the events when she was a small child.

Finally, you have the most telling factor of all and that is that none
of this deals with the third victim of the sexual misconduct, Matthew
Hansen. In fact, when we look at the eleven counts that the defendant
plead guilty to, four of those counts deal either directly or in complicity
with Kathryn Spencer (Counts I, III, IX, XIV), four of those counts deal
with or complicity activities with Matthew Ray Spencer (Counts I, VII,
IX, X), and six of the counts deal with either direct sexual intercourse or
complicity related to Matthew Hansen (X, XII, XIII, XIV, XV, XVI).
Matthew Hansen has not recanted anything. Matthew Hansen certainly
appears, by count, to be the main victim and yet there is nothing to
indicate that he is recanting anything about what he had previously told
law enforcement.

Further, there is internal corroboration in the fact, as indicated by
the Deputy Prosecutor at the time of the change of plea in providing the

recitation of factual information. Matthew Hansen was present at many of



the activities dealing with the other two children and would have been a
witness against the defendant if this matter were to go to trial. Likewise,
Kathryn Spencer also maintained back then that she was also present

during much of the interactivities. As the Dixon court had pointed out,

newly discovered evidence, when viewed in balance with a record, must
change the factual basis for the plea. This recantation does not meet the
obvious, directly observable standard of manifest injustice.

The State submits that there has simply been no showing here to

justify overturning a valid guilty plea.

1.  CONCLUSION

The personal restraint petition should be dismissed.

DATED this_ § L-dayof  JMa~r”____  2008.

Respectfully submitted:

ARTHUR D. CURTIS
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washlngton

MICHAEL C. KIXNIE, WSBA#7869
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney




APPENDIX “A”

STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT ON PLEA OF GUILTY



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTOR
: IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

1

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, ) No._ 85-1-00097-2

vs.
STATEMENT OF DEFENDANT
CLYDE' RAY SPENCER . ON PLEA OF GUILTY

Defendant.

— e e e

1. My true name is: CLYDE RAY SPENCER
2. - My a-ge is: 31
3. I went through the A s grade in school,

and can/ceur@t read and write the English language.

4. I have been informed and fully understand that I have the
right to representation by a lawyer and that if I cannot
afford to pay for a lawyer, one will be provided at no
expense to me. My lawyer's name 1is JAMES E. RULLI .

5. I have been given and have read a copy of the Information
and I have been informed and fully understand that I am
charged with the following crimes which carry maximum

sentences of:
( ‘See Attached Sheet)

; years, apd/o
/ C:2714422i;:2: Cﬁ;;zzj?kyears,ngi
Ct. IIT: /zylefy ) fine

AL = &iﬁ ﬁ) a2
Ct. IV:(f/“ ’ 4 , ‘;?Efr§//énd/or s ////

fine.

fine

fine.

The standard sentence range for the above offense{s) is as shown
on the attached offender scoring sheet based upon the attached
Prosecutor's Declaration of Criminal History.

6. The elements of the crimes charged agalnst me are: \

See attached Information /<§Z:L/AJ{7QZCQA?( d{i Ajféégjf

/ﬁ
George J. Miller, Clerk, Clark Co.
7. I have been informed and fully understand that: .
. (a) I have the right to a speedy and public trial by an
PR impartial jury in the county where the crime is _
alleged to have been committed.
{b) I have the right to remain silent before and during
) trial and I need not testify against myself.

gﬁ/j (c)y I have the right at trial to hear and guestion
ufj’zfq witnesses who testify against me.

569 : Q£
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.8'.

9.

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

(@) I have the right at trial to have witnesses testify
for me. These witnesses can be made to appear at
no expense Lo me.

(e} I am presumed innocent until the charge is proven
bevond a reasonable doubt or I enter a plea of guilty.

(f) I have the right to appeal a determination of guilty
: after a triel. .

(g) If I plead guilty I give up the rights in statements
HHa)-(f).

I have been informed and fully understand the Prosecuting
-~Attorney will make the following recommendation to the
Court, and take the following action:

Prosecutor will recommend the Defendant be sent to the

institution

I plead guilty to the crime(s) of:

SQVCﬂ Cmuﬂ%iji-g&kkx%vru Eaﬁf [oleJ

FQL/LV @,LLWLB 0 %_[L((C 7L\/ ’{“6 SWLUJ*U\ qpe /o

Jcco
zs charged in the awiencl Inrormatlon
L]

I meke this plea freely and voluntarily.

No one has threatened harm of any kxind to me or to any other
person to cause me to make this plea.

No person has made promises of any kind to cause m2 to enter
this plea except as 'set forth in this statement.

I have been informed and fully understand that the standard
sentencing range is based on the crime charged and my crim-
inal history. Criminal history includes prior convictions,
whether in this state, in federal court, or elsewvhere.
Criminal history also includes convictions or guilty pleas
at juvenile court that are felonies and which were committed
when I was, fifteen years of age or older. Juvenile convic-
tions count only if I was less than twenty-three years of
age at the time I committed this present offense. I fully
understand that if criminal history in addition to that
listed in paragraph 5 is discovered, both the standard
sentence range and the Prosecuting Attorney's recommenda-
tion may increase. Even so, I fully understand that my
plea of duilty to this charge is binding vpon me if accept-
ed by the court, and I cannot change my mind if additional
criminal history is discovered and the standard sentence
rance and Prosecuting Attorney's recommendation increases.

I have been fully informed and fully understand that the
court must impose a sentence within the standard sentence
range unless the court finds substantial and compelling
reasons not to do so. If the court goes outside the
standard sentence range, either I or the state can appeal
that sentence. If the sentence is within the standard
sentence range, no one can appeal the sentence. I have
been informed and fully understand that the Court does
not have to .follow anyone's recommendation as to sentence




<;§““DﬁpﬁtyjProsecut1n§ Attorney!

when sentencing is within the standard range. I have
been informed that I may be ordered to pay restitution,
court costs, a fine, attorney's fees, a victim's compen-
sation assessment or a drug fund contribution, if
applicable.

15. I understand that if I am not a citizen of the United States,
a plez of guilty to an offense punishable as a crime under
state law is grounds for deportation, exclusion from ad-
mission to the United States, or denial of naturalization
pursuant to the laws of the United States. If I am on pro-
bation or parole, this plea could be the basis for revoca-

- tion of probation or parole.

16. The court has zsked me to state briefly in my own words what
I did that resulted in my being charged with the crime in the
information. This is my statement:

17. I have read or have had read £o me and fully understand all of
the numbered sections above (1 through 16) and have received a
copy of "Statement of Defendant on Plea of Guilty." I have no

. further guestions to ask of the court.

-

0 e~

Defendant

/ézvvvu£/4 f?. £51¢J;C;;

Defendant's Lawyer

g/j The foregoing statement was read by or to the defendant and
eigned by the defendant in the presence of his attorney, and the
undersigned Judge, in open court. The court finds the defendant's
plez of guilty to be knowingly, intellicently and voluntarily made,
that the court has informed the defendant of the nature of the ’
charge and the conseguences of the plea, that there is a factual

basis for the plea, apd t}z%mmm%gjilty as charged.
7
Dated this 420 day of - 7 , 1985 .

7
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JUDGE OF THBE SUPERIOR COU
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In ths Superior Court of the Stale of Washingion
» In cmd For the County of Clark

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintu!,
128
! CLYDE RAY SPENCER, HO e 2 00002
.......... I I INF ORMATION
T ) "SECOND AMENDED"
Delendant.....

COMES NOW the Prosccuting Attorney in and for Clark County, Siate,of Washinglon, ond does

- is Ege
this inform thgg Court that the obove named defendanl. .o i, guilty of ...l
crine...... commiited as follows, lo-wil;

Count I.

That he, Clyde Ray Spencer, in the County of Clark, State
of Washipngton, did, on an unknown date during the summer

of 1983, being over thirteen (13) years of age, ebpgage in
sexual ipntercourse with Kathryn E. Speoncer, who was less

than eleven (11) years of age, in violation of RCW 9A.44.
070 (1), contrary to the statutes in such cases made and

provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State

of Washington.

Count I1.

That he, Clyde Ray Spencer, in the County of Clark, State
of Washington, did, om ao unknown date during the summer

of 1983, being over thirteen (13) years of age, epgage 1in
sexual intercourse with ¥atthew Ray Spencer, whbo was less
than eleven (11) years of age, in violation of RCY SA.44.
070 (1), contrary to the statutes ip such cases made and

provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State

of ¥Wasbington.

Count III.

That be, Clyde Ray Spencer, ipn the County of Clark, State
of ¥Washington, on one or more cccasions between July 14,
1984, and August 26, 1984, beinog over thirteen (13)

o years of age, did engage ip sexual iptercourse, to-wit:
by placing bis penis or fipger in Katbryn E. Spencer's
vagina or rectum when she was less tban eleveo (11) years
of age, ip violation of RCY SA.44.070 (1), contrary to the
statutes in such cases made and provided, and agaipst the
peace and dignity of the State of ¥ashipngton. :

Count IV.

That be, Clyde Ray Spencer, io the County of Clark, State
of Yashiogton, op ooe or more occaslons between July 14,
1984, and August 26, 1984, being over thirtéen (13)
. years 'of age, did engage ip sexual iptercourse, to-wit:
i

ARTHUR D. CURTIS

Prsseculing Attoarnes it und fon Chak Cuunly, Washin, tun

By

Drjuty Prusscculhiog Allivacy




by placing bis penis ioto the mouth of Kathryn E. Spegocer
when sbe was less than eleven (11) years of age, ip violation
of RCW 9A.44.070 (1), coptrary to the statutes ip such cases
made and provided, and against the peace and dignity

of the State of Wasblington.

Count V.

That be, Clyde Ray Spencer, io the County of Clark,

State of Washipgton, beibpg a persoon over thirteen

(13) years of age, did, between July 14, 1984, and

August 26, 1984, acting witb the kiod of culpability

that is sufficient for the commission ol the crime of
Statutory Rape ipn the First Degree, did cause Katbryo E.
Spencer, an innocent or irrespoosible person, to engage
in such cooduct, or, with knowledge that it would promote
or facilitate the commission of the crime of Statutory
Rape 1n tbe First Degree, did solicit, command, eocourage,
or request Katbryn E. Spencer to commit it by epgagiog

in sexual iptercourse, to-wit: fellatlo witb Matthew

Ray Spencer, who was less tban eleven (11) years of age,
in violation of RCW 9A.44.070 (1) and RCY 94.08.020 (1),
(2) and (a) and RCY S5A4.08.020 (1), (2), (c), (3), (a)

and (i), contrary to the statutes ip such cases made and
provided, and against the peace and digpoity of the State
of Washinpgton.

Count VI.

That he, Clyde Ray Spencer, in the County of Clark,

State of ¥Yashington, beipg a persoon over thirteen

(13) years of age, did, between July 14, 1984, and

August 26, 1984, acting with the kind of culpability

that is sufficient for the commissioo of the crime of
Statutory Rape ip the First Degree, did cause Kathryno E.
Spencer, ap innocent or irresponsible person, to engage

in such cooduct, or, with koowledge that it would promote

or facilitate the commission of the crime of Statutory

Rape in the First Degree, did solicit, command, encourage,
or request Xathryo E. Spencer to commit 1t by engaging

in’ sexual intercourse, to-wit: fellatio with Natthew Hansen,
wbo was less than eleven (11) years of age, in violationo of
RCY 94.44.070 (1) and RCY 9A4.08.020 (1), (2) and (a) and RCY¥
84.08.020 (1), (2), (c), (3), (a) and (i), contrary to the
statutes io such cases made and provided, and agaipost the
peace and dignity of the State of ¥asbiogton.

Count VII. [

That he, Clyde Ray Spencer, in the County of Clark,
State of Wasbington, did, oo one or more occasions between

July 14, 1984, and August 26, 1984, beipg a person over s
thirteen (13) years of age, epgage ip sexual iptercourse, py

to-wit: by placing his penis or fipger ipn the rectum of 4

Matthew Ray Spencer, a person who ¥as less thap eleven (11)

years of age, in violation of RCW 9A4.44.070 (1), cootrary

to the statutes in such cases made and provided, and against

the peace and dignity of the State of ¥asbinogton.




Count VIII.

That be, Clyde Ray Spencer, in the County of Clark, State
of Washipgton, oo one or more occasions between August 14,
1984, and August 26, 1984, being a person over thirteen
(13) years of age, did epgage ip sexual intercourse, to-
wit: fellatio, with Mattbhew Ray Spencer, who was less

tban eleven (11) years of age, in violation of RCW 94.44.
070 (1), contrary to the statutes in such cases made and
provided, and against tbe peace and dignity of the State of
Washiogton.

Count IX.

That he, Clyde Ray Spencer, in the County of Clark, State

of Washington, did, on ome or more occasions between

July 14, 1984, and August 26, 13984, being a person over
thirteen (13) years of age, actipg witb the kind.of
culpability that is sufficient for the commission of tbhe
crime of Statutory Rape in the First Degree, did cause
Mattbew Ray Speocer, an innocest or irrespopnsible personp,

to engage in suchb conduct,. or, with kpowledge that it would
promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of Statutory
Rape in tbe First Degree, did solicit, command, encourage,
or request Mattbew Ray Spencer to commit 1t, by eongaging in
sexual intercourse with Kathryn E. Spepcer, who was less
than eleven (11) years of age, by placipng bis fingers io her
rectuwn, io violation of RCY¥ 94.44.070 (1), aod RCW SA.08.020
(1), (2) and (a) and RCW 94.08.020 (1), (2), (c); (3), (a)
and (i), contrary to the statutes in such cases made and
provided, and against the peace and digpity of the State of

Washington.
Count X.

Thbat be, Clyde Ray Spepcer, in the County of Clark, State
of Washington, oo ope or more occasions between July 14,
1984, and August 26, 1984, being a persop over thirteen
(13) vears of age, actipg with the kind of culpability that
is sufficient for the commission of the crime of Statutory
Rape in the First Degree, did cause Matthew Ray Spencer,

an ionocent or irresponsible person, to engage ip such
conduct, or, with kpnowledge tbat it would promote or
facilitate the commissiocn of the crime of Statutory Rape

in the First Degree, did solicit, command, encourage or
request Matthew Ray Spencer to commit it, by epngaging

in sexual intercourse with Mattbew Bapnseo, who was less
than eleven (11) years of age, to-wit: by placlpg his
fingers ip Mattbew Hansen's rectum or by committing
fellatio on Matthew Hansen, in violationm of RCY 8A.44.

070 (1), and RCY 9A.08.020 (1), (2) and (a), and RCV¥
8A.08.020 (1), (2), (c), (3), (a) and (i), contrary to

the statutes in such cases made and provided, apd
against the peace and dignity of the State of ¥ashington. ’/p

Count XI.

That he, Clyde Ray Spencer, in the County of Clark, State

of ¥%ashington, did op one or more occaslons betweesn July 14,

1984, and August 26, 1984, being a person over thirteen

(13) vears of age, engage 1z sexual intercourse with Matthew
Hansen, a person who was less than eleven (11) years of age,

to-wit: by causing bim to place bis mouth upon the defendant's
penis, ip violatiom of RCW 94.44.070 (1), cootrary to the "
statutes in such cases made and provided, and against the -
peacz osd digoity of tbe State of ¥Washington.




|

X Count XI1.

That be, Clyde Ray Spencer, ip the County of Clark, State

of Washipgton, did, oo ope or more occasions between July 14,
1984, and August 26, 1984, being a persop over thirteen (13)
years ol age, did epgage ip sexual iptercourse with Matthew
Hansen, & person who was less than eleven (11) years of age,
to~wit: Dby causing bim to place his fipgers ip the defendant's
rectum, in violation of RCY 9A.44.070 (1), cootrary to the
statutes in such cases made and provided, and against the

peace and digoity of the State of Wasbhington.

Couot XIII.

That he, Clyde Ray Spencer, ip the County of Clark, State
of ¥ashipgton, being a person over thirteen (13) years of
age, actiog with the kiod of culpability that is sufficient
for the commission of the crime of Statutory Rape ian the
First Degree, did cause Matthew Hansen, an 1onocent or
irrespoosible person, to eogage ip such cooduct, or with
knowledge tbat it would promote or facilitate the commission
of the crime of Statutory Rape ip the First Degree, did
solicit, command, encourage, or request Matthew Hapsen

to commit it, by engaging ip sexual lntercourse with
Matthew Ray Spencer, who was less than eleven (11) years

of age, to-wit: by placipg bis thumb ip Mattbew Ray
Spencer's rectum and/or by placiog his pepis io bis

rectum, in violatiom of RCY 39A.44.070 (1), and RCYW SA. .
08.020 (1), (2) and (a), and RCW S4.08.020 (1), (2), (c),
(3), (a) and (i), copotrary to the statutes ip such cases
made and provided, and against the peace and dignity of

the State of ¥Washinogton.

Count XIV.

That he, Clyde Ray Spencer, io the County of Clark, State

oI Washington, being a person over thirteen (13) years of
age, acting with the kind of culpability tbat is sufficient
for the commission of the crime of Statutory Rape in the
‘First Degree, did cause MNatthew Hansen, an innocent or
‘irre<poosible person, to engage ip such conduct, or with
kpowledge that it would promote or facilitate tbe commission
of the crime of Statutory Rape in the First Degree, did
solicit, command, encourage, or request Matthew Hanseo to
commit it, by epgaging in sexual iptercourse with Kathryn E.
Spencer, wbo was less than eleveso (11) years of age, ib
violation of RCW 9A.44.070 (1), and RCW 9A4.08.020 (1), (2)
and (a), and RCW 8A.08.020 (1), (2), (¢), (3), (a) and (1),
cootrary to the statutes in such cases made and provided,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of ‘Washingtoro.

Count XV. J
//v
That he, Clyde Ray Spencer, in the County of Clark, State .
of Wasbhington, oo an unknown date between August 27, 1984,
and December 25, 1984, being a persoo over thirteeo (13)
years of age, did engage 1p sexual intercourse with Matthew
Hanseo, who was less than eleven (11) years old, 1o
violation of RCY 9A.44.070 (1), contrary to the statutes

in such cases made and provided, and agaipnst the peace and

dignity of the State of ¥ashipgton.




Count XVI.

That he, Clyde Ray Spepcer, in tbe County of Clark, State

of Washington, on or about the 16th day of February, 1985,
being a person over thirteen (13) years of age, did engage

in sexual intercourse witb Matthew Hansen, who was less

than eleven (11) years old, in violation of RCY SA.44.070

(1), contrary to the statutes 1n such cases made and provided,
and against the peace and dignity of the State of ¥Washiogtoo.

ARTHUR ‘D. CURTIS
Prosecuting Attorpey 1p and
for Clark County, Wasbingtion

By: é{‘[ Coppees 70 A szrg >

James M. Peters, WSBA #7285
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Date: May 3, 1985

Count' I - Statutory Rape I 1 mew 94.44.070 (1);
Count II - Statutory Rape I — RCW 8A.44.070 (1);
Count 1II - Statutory Rape I - RCW 94.44.070 (1);
Count IV - Statutory Rape I - RCW 9A4.44.070 (1);
Count V - Complicity to Statutory Rape'I - RCW

94.44.070 (1), RCW 84.08.020 (1),
(2) and (a) and RCY¥ 8A.08.020 (1),
(2), (), (3), (a) and (1); -

Count VI —~ Complicity to Statutory Rape I - RCW
9A.44.070 (1), RCY 24.08.020 (1),
(2) and (a)-and RC¥ 94.08.020 (1),
(2), (e), (3), (a) and (i);

Count VII Statutory Rape I - RCW 54.44.070 (1);

Count 'VIII Statutory Rape I — RCYW 94.44.070 (1);

Count IX — Complicity to Statutory Rape I - RCW
GA.44.070 (1), RCY 94.08.020 (1),
(2) and (a) and RC¥ 5A.08.020 (1),
(2), (), (3), (a) aod (4);

Count X - Complicity to Statutory Rape I - RC¥
9A.44.070 (1), RCW 94.08.020 (1),
(2) and (a) and RCY SA4.08.020 (1),
(2), (c), (3), (a) and (1);

1

Count XI — Statutory Rape I — RCW 9A4.44.070 (1);
Count XII - Statutory Rape I - RCY 9A4.44.070 (1);
Count XIII - Complicity to Statutory Rape I - RCYW

9A.44.070 (1), RCY 9A.08.020 (1),

(2) and (a) and RCY 9A.08.020 (1),

(2), (c), (3), (a) and (1);

Count XIV - Complicity to Statutory Rape I — RCW
9A.44.070 (1), RCW 94.08.020 (1),
(2) and (a) and RCW 9A.08.020 (1),
(2), (), (3), (a) and (1);

Count XV — Statutory Rape I - RCY 9A.44.070 (1);

Count XVI Statutory Rape I — RCY 9A.44.070 (1);

{
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OP WASHINGTON

IN AND POR THE COUNTY OF CLARX

STATE OP WASBINGTON,
Plaintiff,

vs.

CLYDE RAY .SPENCER

Defendant.

)
)
)
)
)

COHE NOW the parties,

and do hereby declare,

No. RS-1-00007.-7

DECLARATION
OF CRIMINAL BISTORY

pursuant

to RCW 9.94A.100 that to the best of the Xnowledge of the

defendant and his attorney, and the Prosecuting Attorney's

Office, the defendant has the following prior criminal con-

victions:

I. UNDISPUTED:
YEAR CHARGE

NownE

COUNTY and STATE SENTENCE

II. DISPUTED:
YEAR CHARGE

COUNTY and STATE SENTENCE

Dated this

16 .

day of MAY , 198 5.,
7 )
*.SLCU4 :SNuhkru4L
Défendant
gcbmvubA éi. :
(JArterney for Dpfepdant

b .

Deputy Prosecbting Attorney

DECLARATION OF CRIMINAL BISTORY - 1
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VII
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STATUTORY RAPE, PIRST DIGREE
(RCY 84.44.070)
V10LDNT

- S 1. GFFDDIX SCCRING (RCY 9.944.360 (5))

ACULT BISTORYT: (ALl adult offenses served coocurrently count 1s GT offeose; .
those sersed consecutively ire counted separstely)

Enter nuaber of Serious Yioteot aod Yiolent [tlony convictloss . v v v v v v v v v v oo v 12 =
Enter ousber of Hooviolent felony coavictioos « o v v v v v v v v s L e e s e s Ce e 1] =
JWINILE HISTIRY:  {AM 1djudications eotered on the suime dale count 13 O offeose)
Enter peabsr of Serfous Violent and Yioleat felony adjudleatlons v v v v v v i v v e e e 11
(S . e .
Enter ousbe: of Konviolent [elony a6jUicaiions . . v o v v v o v v o vt e e . 112+

OTESR QURRENT OFFDMSES: (Otber curreat of fenses wbich do pol tocompass the sise crixfpil cooduct coust o offender score)

Enter rusber of otber Serious Yiolent and Yiolent felony convictions . . .. . .. e s . 8 12 “2
Enter pusber of otber Honviolent felopy CORYICLIONS » o v v v v v v v v v v e e e e e 1) e
Totsl tbe list colunn 1o get the TOTAL OFFDDR SCRE + .« . . . . e e e e / L |

(round dosn to the peirest vhole nuober)

- 11, STARMRD SEYTDLT RANGE

A. OFFNDRR SC0E: 0 1 2 3 { 5 ] 7 8 9 or »are
STANDARD RANGES 3l 35 - 48 i - 46 - 6! 51 - 68 5125 77 - 102 87 - 116 108 - 144 128 - 17)
(Seriousaess Level 1X)  wonths ponibs 2001hs »onlhs - »onlhs »0tbs »onths - months BoDths »nths

B. The ranje for tutemt, solicitation, srd conspiricy is 757 of the stipderd seoteace range Jor the completed crine (R 9.944.410) .

C. Finwncia) obligetions nsy be added: [ines, restitution, court costs, stlorney's fees, yssessoenls (SHB 1247 Section 23, ROYX 8.844.140, i

9.344.120 (8), 8.944.270 (1))

[1]. SDITDECLG OPTICRS AR FIRST DERRIT STATUTIRI AFE )
Ud
A 1f bo prior se1 offease conriction 1o sentence Is Jess thao sl1 years: specisl senwl offender seotencing alternative (RCY 9.9-4}..]')/0 (7)(2))

B. If sentence is less thip six years: serunl offender trestment prograx (RO 9.34A.120 (7)(b))

C. Exceptioms! sestence (ROY 9.94A.120 (2))

| 735 Grro0E L IRDLE SADT 15 POR USE YT TEZ VIOLDT SCRNG PO |

St 6.8 111-77
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF HASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

STATE OP WASEINGTON, )
Plaintiff, ) NO. R5.1.-0000T-"
vs. )
CLYDE RAY .SPENCER . DECLARATION
OF CRIKINAL BISTORY
Defendant. } a

i. .. - COHE NOW the parties, and do hereby declare, pursuant
to RCW 9.94A.100 that-to the best of the knowledge of the
defendant and his attorney, and the Prosecuting Attorney's
Office, the defendant has the following prior criminal con-
victions:

I. UNDISPUTED:
YEAR CHARGE COUNTY and STATE SENTENCE

NownE

II. DISPUTED:

YEAR CHARGE COUNTY and STATE SENTENCE

pated this /6 . day of MAY , 1985,
I .
gf;20)¥ :Sg#e,,(h,>
Défendant

M%

Deputy Prosecutlng Attorney

DECLARATION OF CRIMINAL BISTORY - 1



In the Superior Court of the State of Washington
In and For the County of Clark

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintlfr,
v 85 1 00 0 0n?e 2
CLYDE RAY SPENCER, NO oo e
INFORMATION
Defendant ...

COMES NOW the Proscculing Attarney in and for Clark County. State of Washinglon, and does by
this inform the Courl that the above named defendant .. .o D0 guilty of ........... the

crime...... commitied as follows, lo-wil:

Count I.

That he, Clyde Ray Spencer, in the County of Clark, State
of Washington, on one or more occasions between July 14,
1984, and August 26, 1984, being over thirteen (13) years
of age, did unlawfully and feloniously engage in sexual
intercourse with Kathryn E. Spencer, who was less than
eleven (11) vears of age at the time, to-wit: age five
(5) years, in violation of RCW 9A.44.070 (1), contrary to
the statutes in such cases made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Washington.

Count II.

That he, Clyde Ray Spencer, in the County of Clark, State

of Washington, on one or more occasions between July 14,
1584, and Auvgust 26, 1984, did knowingly cause Kathryn E.
Spencer, not the spouse of the defendant and less than
fourteen (14) years of age, to-wit: age five (5) years,

to have sexual contact with the defendant or another, in
violation of RCW 9A.44.100 (1) (b), contrary to the statutes
in such cases made and provided, and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Washington.

Date: January 2, 1985

Count I - Statutory Rape I — RCW S9A.44. * T
070 (1) and Count 1I - Indecent Liberties =~ e

RCW 9A.44.100 (1) (b)
l\ JANB - 1685

eorge ). ﬁ,.\er,c»ewm:eﬂ

ARTHUR D. CURTIS

ProSecnting unly, thm_g,pn

o By
{ ;_'.'/ &M;r Prosecullnk Alloeney

"INDEX 1"
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In the Superior Court of the State of Washington
In cnd For the County of Clark

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff,
m No... B5-1-00007~2
_ CLYDE RAY SPENCER, .\ e -
INFORMATION
AMENDED
Defendant ...

COMES NOW he Prosccuting Attarney in and for Clark County. State of Washinpton, and does by
this inform the Court that the above named defendant..... ....- is. guilty of the........ .

crime. 5...commitied as follows, to-wil:

Count I.

That he, CLYDE RAY SPENCER, in the County of Clark, State of
washington, on one or more occasions between July 14, 15984, and
August 26, 1984, being over thirteen (13) years of age, did
unlawfully and feloniously engage in sexual intercourse with
Kathryn E. Spencer, who was less than eleven {1l) years of age
at the time, to-wit: age five (5) years, in violation of RCW
9A.44.070(1), and contrary to the statutes in such cases made
and provided, and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington.

Count II.

That he, CLYDE RAY SPENCER, in the County of Clark, State

of Washington, on one or more occasions between July 14,

1984, and August 26, 1984, did knowingly cause Kathryn E.
Spencer, not the spouse of the defendant and less than fourteen
(14) years of age, to-wit: age five (53) years, to have sexual
contact with the defendant or another, in violation of RCW
9A.44.100(1)(b) and contrary to the statutes in such cases made
and provided and against the peace and dignity of the State of

Washington.

Count III.

That he, CLYDE RAY SPENCER, in the County of Clark, State of
Washington, on an unknown date during the summer of 13884,
being a person over thirteen years of age, did engage in
sexual intercourse with Mathew Allen Charles Banson, who

is less than eleven years old, to-wit: age four, in vIolation
of RCW 9A.44.070 and contrary to the statutes in such cases
made and provided and against the peace and dignity of- the
State of washington.

FEBR 81385

ARTHUR D. CURT 038 L Niller, Clerk, Ctark Cau

Prosecoling Atioincy in und for Clwtk Counly, ¥ ishinglon

Y
Deputy Proseculing Allmnty

""INDEX 2%
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Count IV.

That he, CLYDE RAY SPENCER, in the County of Clark, Btate

of washington, on an unknown date between August 27th, 1984,
and December 25, 1984, being a person over thirteen years of
age, did engage in sexual intercourse with Mathew Allen Charles
Banson, who is less than eleven years old, to-wit: age four, in
violation of RCW 9A.44.070 and contrary to the statutes in such
cases made and provided and against the peace and dignity of
the State of Washington.

Count V.

That he, CLYDE RAY SPENCER, in the County of Clark, State of
wWashington, on or about February 16, 1885, being a person over
thirteen years of age, did engage 1in sexual intercourse with
Mathew Allen Charles Banson, who is less than eleven years old,
to-wit: age four, in violation of RCW SA.44.070 and contrary to
the statutes Iin such cases made and provided and against the
peace and dignity of the State of Washington,

February 28, 1985

ARTEBUR D. CURTIS,
Prosecuting Attorney
Clark County, Washington

James M, Peters
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Count I: Statutory Rape I, RCW 9A.44.070(1)
Count II: 1Indecent Liberties, RCW 9A.44.100(1)(b)
Count III: Statutory Rape I, RCW $%A.44.070

Count IV: Statutory Rape I, RCW 9A.44.070 -
Count V: Statutory Rape I, RCW 9A.44.070

INFORMATION - Page 2
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1y STATE OF WASHBINGTON )

2 : COUNTY OF CLARK ;SE
3‘! JAMES M. PETERS, being first duly sworn, upon oath,
4 1 deposes and states:
. 5; That I am a Deputy Prosecuting Attorney for Clark
] 6‘5 County, Washington, and in the course of that capacity have
- 7{1 personal knowledge that Clyde Ray Spencer is presently
] ‘ g! pending trial before Department 3 of the Superior Court of
9? Clark County, Washington for the crimes of Statutory Rape
] 10 in the First Degree and Indecent Liberties involving his
¢
4 11 f davghter, Kathryn E. Spencer, age five, said trial is set

y2'  to begin April 15th, 1985.

i
g 13L In my official capacity, on February 2Bth, 18985,
iy 14? I was contacted by Detective Sharon N. ERrause ?f the .
3‘f}£ 15k Clark County Sheriff's Office, who is known to yoﬁr affiant
N 16; to be a reliable and credible individual and who reported
§ é 171 the following information:
: 15% That this morning, Pebruary 2Bth, 1885, she was
2 19§ contacted by Shirley Spencer, who is the wife of the
4 205 defendant, Clyde Ray Spencer, and her five year old son,
v¥ 2]} Mathew Allen Charles Hanson, whose date of birth is November
3 22? 28, 1975. During the course of that contact Krause had
: ” 23! occasion to interview Mathew Allen Charles Hanson based on
5 §§ 24§ concerns expressed by Shirley Spencer that her son, age five,
- i% 25; may have been sexually molested by Clyde Ray Spencer within
E %S 26§ the preceding twelve months. During the cqgrse of her
E% 27! interview with Mathew Allen Charles Banson, age five, Krause
é %f 28 determined the following information: .
~ g? 29 Mathew appeared to be a bright and verbal child
§ ;?' 10 vho was easy to understand and informed Krause that he
: 3% 31 had obsurved his father engaged i% sexual acts witt both
- ® 32 his step-sister, Rathryn Spencer, who is the victim of
: [ e B0 Ty

FEB 2 8 1985 CLAR COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTOARNEY
1200 FRANSLIN
* O BOX BOOO

WANCOORIVER, WASHROTON 880608

Gearge J. Milr, Cerk, Clak Co. Ryt / ,

- "INDEX 3"
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Counts I and II of the present Information, and his
Etep-brother, Mathew Spencer, age nine, who is the
natural son of Clyde Ray Spencer;

Mathew also related to Deputy Krause that he
himself had been victimized by Ray Spencer on numerous
occasions describing in detail acts of having to perform
fellatio on his father, his father performing fellatio
on him, his father penetrating his rectum digitally, he
having to perform digital penetration upon his father
and his father performing penal penetration upon the
child's rectum;

Specifically, Mathew indicated that during
the sum of 1984 when his step-siblings, Katy and big
Matt were present .at his residence on the Lewis River
in Clark County, Washington, his stepfather took him
into the master bedroom of the house while his mother,
Shirley, was at work. Further, that Clyde Ray Spencer,
and he were both naked during this contact and that
Clyde Ray Spencer engaged him in anal penetration of
Mathews rectum and reguired Mathew to perform fellatio
upon Clyde Ray Spencer;

Further Mathew described to Deputy Krause that
sometime after his step-sister, Katy, left to return to
her home in California, which Krause advises was on
ARugust 27th, 1984, a number of additional acts occurred.
Specifically, on one occasion he and the defendant, Ray
Spencer were in the bathtub and Ray Spencer~for:ed
Mathew's head under the bath water and caused him to
put his mouth on Ray's erect penis, Mithew further
indicated to Krause that there were bubbles in the bath-

tub when this occurred.

In interviewing Spencer's wife, Shirley, Shirley

MOTION AND AFFIDAVIT - 3

CLARK COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
1200 FRARKLIN
+ O BOX 6000
VANCOUVER. WASHNGTON 08603
(700) o@o.2201

I —




indicated that on one occasion after Katy left she attempted
2+ o put bubble bath in Mathew's bathwater and Mathew expressed
3k extreme fear of having bubbles in his bathwater.

4:; Purther, that Shirley Spencer indicated to Deputy

5’! Krause that on or about February 16, 1985, Ray Spencer was

6 residing at the Salmon Creek Motel located in Clark Ccunty,

Washington. She indicated that she had an appointment in

8 the evening of that date and had agreed with Ray Spencer
9 to leave Mathew in his care at the Salmon Creek Motel.

10 She indicated she dropped Mathew off in Room 17 of that
h motel and described the room as an upstai;s room located
12' at the back of the complex with a television set mounted
13 high upon the wall. 1In her interview with MatheQ, Krause
14 learned that during that interaction with Ray Spencer,

15 Mathew was again sexually assaulted. Mathew indicaterd

16 that Ray Spencer inserted his penis into Mathew's rectum

1 and also forced Mathew to put his mouth on Ray Spencer's

B

18 penis.

19; Purther, your affiant requested that Sgt. Mike

‘y
it

20 Davidson of the Clark County Sheriff's Office verify the

b

21, description of the motel room on February 28, 1985 at 1:20

Sy

Leotinaid

22. p.m. your affiant was advised that Davidson had personally

23 . yiewed the room and determined the existence of the television

2 mounted high on the wall. Further, he verified that Spencer

.
N
wv

was registered at the Salmon Creek Motel between February 6th

26; and February 20, 1985. —

27% Wherefore, based upon the foregoing information,

28 your affiant believes there is good and sufficient information
29r to believe that Clyde Ray Spencer is guilty of an additional
30g three counts of Statutory Rape in the Fi;;t Degree and your
affiant prays that he be apprehende! and brought before the

U 32: cCourt for further proceedings. )
MOTION AND AFFIDAVIT - 4 i
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Further your affiant saith not.

James M  Peters
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

F-N

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 28 aay of February,

w

1985.
6 ﬁi{ .
f —\«\I«_‘() {/Y'Mj{ { (‘('—/LT
: 7 Notary PuBlic in and for the
State of Washington residing
8 at Vancouver, therein.
A 'y
2
10
] 1
3
—d
12
o1 13
3
4
— 14
: '-s?' 15
53';; 16
—_ 17
“E
:; 18
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19
I
$: 20
21
22
23
24
i 25
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28]
i 29f
30 -
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31
E | . -
o 32: MOTION AND AFFIDAVIT - 5
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APPENDIX “B”

CHANGE OF PLEA HEARING (TRANSCRIBED)
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24

25

May 16, 1985

CHANGE OF PLEA

THE COURT: State vs. Spencer.
I think this is the latest amended, Second Amended
Information that was filed on May 3, 1985. As I understand
it based upon this Motion and Order of Dismissal that
Mr. Peters has presented on behaif of the Prosecutor's
Office, Mr. Spencer proposed to plead guilty to all of the
counts except IV, V and VI, VIII and XI. So he would be
pleading guilty to the 11 remaining counts, is that right?

MR. RULLI: That's correct, Your

4
iy

5}
0]
o]
o]
[t

THE COURT: 2also I understand
that this is propaoased to be an Alfred or Newton plea, is
that right?

MR. RULLI: That's correct.

THE COURT: Okay. Mr. Spencer,
you still have the right to remain silent. Do you understand
that vou don't have to.plead guilty, or even discuss the
plea of guilty if you don't want?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir, I

understand.

THE COURT: And have you prepared




16

17

18

19

20

2]

22

23

24

25

and gone over this Plea Statement with yonr attorney,
Mr. Rulliz

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sair.

THE COURT: Do vou feel you
understand everything that is in it?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: I'm going to go
through it with vou in detail. TIf you have any guestions,
just ask and we will try to answer them.

You're thirtyv-seven years of age. You have two years
of post-high school education, is that correct?

MR. SPEMNCER: Yeah, I have four
years.

BHE COURT: Sixteen total years
of education, right?

ME. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Now, you're
familiar with the Second Amended Information, and you have
read all of the charges, correct?

MR. SPENCER: Yés, Sir.-

THE COURT: Do vou understand
that you do have the right to a speedy, public trial by
jury, and that trial is set for Mo;day, May 20th, at
9 o'clock?

MR. SPENCER: (Nodding head)




10

11

12

13

14

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

THE CQURT: And during the course
of these proceedings, the origingl charges, I’believe, were
filed on January 3, 1985. The case was originally set for
trial on February 27th, 1985. You and Mr. Rulli asked for
a continuance, and a continuance was granted, and you did
execute a Waiver of Speedy Trial. Is that correct?

MPR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: The case was then set
for trial on April 17th, 1985. Somewhere in that time period
additional charges were filed by the Prosecutor, and, again,
vour attornev and you reguested a continuance to adequately
prepare for the additional charges. And you executed a
Waiver of Speedy Trial on March 14th, 1985, correct?

MR. SPENCER: That's correct.

TﬁE COURT: The case was then set
for trial on May 20th, and between then and May 3rd, the
Second Amended Information was filed. ©Now, if you did
proceed to trial, you have the right to remain silent; the
right to confront any witnesses called by the State to
testify against you; the right to have witnesses produced
at public expense, if you were unable to get your witnesses
here.

You would be entitled to the presumption of innocence.
The State would have to prove you're guilty beyond a

reasonable doubt.
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11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

E—

Wnat the State has to prove, or what we call the elements
of the crime, I'll go through those with you one by one.
Even if you lost the trial, you éould appeal to the Court of
Appeals and/or the Supreme Court to review any errors that
vou felt were committed gt the time of trial. If you plead
guiity, of course, you give up your trial rights. Do you
have any questions about that?

MR. SPENCER: No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you feel you
understand your trial rights?

MR. SPEMCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. With respect
to Count I, the State alleges and would have to prove beyond
a reasonable doubt that you,.Clyde Ray Spencer, in Clark
County, Washington, during the summer of 1983, at a time
that you were over thirteen vears of age, did engage in
sexual intercourse with Kathryn E. Spencer, who was less
than eleven years of age.

Sexual intercourse would involve some penetration of
the vagina of the victim in some fashion by you by person
or instrument, is that correct?

MR. PETERS: Or rectum or any
oral contact with her involving his genitals, or he involving
her genitals.

THE CQURT: That's correct.

10
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11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18
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23

24

25

Wow, Count II, Clyde Ray Spencer, Clark County, State
of Washington, again during the summer of 1983, did engage
in sexual intercourse, same defigition, at a time that you
were over thirteen and the victim was less than eleven. The
victim alleged, Matthew Ray Spencer.

Count III, again yourself, Clark County, Washington, on
one or more occasions between July 14, 1984 and August 26,
1984, at a time when you were over thirteen years of age, did
engage in sexual intercourse by placing your penis or finger
in Kathryn E. Spencer's vagina or rectum when she was less
than eleven years of age.

Count V, again, vourself ----

MR. PETERS: That's dismissed,
Your Honor. IV, V and VI zre part of the rlea bargain.

THE COURT: Okay, moving on to
VII, that you, Clyde Ray Spencer in Clark County on or about
or between July l14th and August 26th, 1984, at a time when
you were over thirteen years of age, engaged 1n sexual
intercourse by placing your penis or finger in the rectum of
Matthew Ray Spencer at a time when the victim was less than
eleven years of age. Count VIII, that vou,
Clyde Ray Spencer --—--

MR. PETERS: Count VIII is
dismissed.

THE COURT: VIII is another one.

11
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MR. PETCERS: Your llonor, number
IX is a complicity or accomplice count. Basically the
allegation -- I know we need to fead the elements. for the
Court's information, the allegation is that Mr. Spencer was
having t%e children, making the children perfofm sexual acts
with one another as he looked on.

THE COURT: Okay . What the
information charges is the State would havg to prove beyond
a reasonable doubt would be thét between July 14 and
August 26, 1984, at a time that you were over thirteen years
of age, you did act with the kind of culpability that is
sufficient for the commission of the crime of Statutory Rape
in the First Degree, did cause Matthew Ray Spencer, an
innocent or irresponsible person, to engage in such conduct,
or, with knowledge that it would promote or facilitate the

commission of the crime of Statutory Rape in the First Degree

did solicit, command, encourage or reguest Matthew Reay Spence
to commit it by engaging in sexual infercourse with
Kathryn E. Spencer, who was less than eleven years of age,
by placing his fingers in her rectum in violation of the léw
of the State of Washington.

Count X, Clyde Ray Spencer, Clark County, between
July 14 and August 26, 1984, at the same time when you were
over thirteen years of age, acting with the kind of

culpability that is sufficient for the commission of the
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crime of Statutory Rape in the First Degree, did cause
Matthew Ray Spencer, an innocent or irresponsible person, to
engage in such conduct, or, with knowledge that it would
promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of
Statutory Rape in the First Degree, did solicit, command,
encourage or request Matthew Ray Spencer to commit it, by
engaging in sexual intercourse with Matthew Hansen, who was
less than eleven years of age, to-wit: By placing his
fingers iﬁ Matthew Hansen's rectum or by committing
fellatio on Matthew Hansen, in violation of State Law of the
State of Washington.

Count XII, Clyde Ray Spencer, Clark County, Washington,

did on one or more occasions between July l4th and August

ha!

cl
~N)

1984, being a person over thirteen years of age, engage

1=
3

sexual intercourse with Matthew Hansen, a person who is less
than eleven years of age, to-wit: By causing him to plzace
his fingers in the defendant's rectum.

MR. PETERS: The next two counts,
Your Honor, you'll recall at arraignment you added the dates.
Those were inadvertently omitted.

THE COURT: Count XIII, in that
Clyde Ray Spencer, in Clark County, Washington, between
July 1l4th and August 26th, 1984, acting with the kind of
culpability that is sufficient for the commission of the

crime of Statutory Rape in the First Degree, did cause
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Matthew Hansen, an innocent or irresponsible person, to
engage in such conduct, or with knowledge that i1t would
promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of
Statutory Rape in the First Degree, did solicit, command,
encourage, or request Matthew Hansen to commit 1t, by engaging
in sexual intercourse with Matthew Ray Spencer, who was less
than eleven years of age, to-wit: By placing his thumb in
Matthew Ray Spencer's rectum and/or by placing his penis in

his rectum in violation of the law of the State of Washington|

Count XIV, Clyde Ray. Spencer, Clark County, Washington,
between July 1l4th and August 26th, 1984, at a time when you
wefe more than thirteen years of age, acting with the kind
of culpability that 1is sufﬁicient for the commission cf the
crime of Statutory Rape in the First Degree, did cause
Matthew Hansen, an innocent or irresponsible person, to
engage in such conduct, or with knowledge that it would
promote or facilitate the commission of #he crime of
Statutory Rape in the First Degree, did solicit, command,
encourage, or reguest Matthew Hansen to commit it, by
engaging in sexual intercourse with Kathryn E. Spencer,
who was less than eleven years of age.

Count XV, Clyde Ray Spencer, Clark County, State of
Washington, on or about an unknown date between August 27
and December 25, 1984, at a time when you were over thirteen

yvears of age, did engage in sexual intercourse with
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Matthew llansen, who was less than eleven years of age.

Count XVI, Clydé Ray Spencer, Clark County, Wasbington,
on or about the 1l6th day of Febrﬁary, 1985, at a time that
you were over thirteen years of age, did engage 1in sexual
intercourse with Matthew Hansen, who was less than eleven
years of age.

Those are the legal elements that the State would have
to prove to a jury beyond a reasonable doubt. The Jjury would
have to take each count separately, make a decision on each
count and they would be instructed that they couldn't
cumulate the evidence from one count to prove that you were
guilty.of other counts.

Any guestions about what the State would have to prove
at the time of trial?

MR. SPENCER: ©No, sir.

THE COURT: As far as any
recommendation by the Prosecutor in the plea bargaining
process, the Prosecutor makes no commitment cher than to
recommend that you do be sent to the Department of
Corrections. Is that correct?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

MR. RULLI: And, of course, a
dismissal of the five counts, Your Honor.

THE COURT: The five counts that

we have talked about.
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llas anybody made any threats or promises of any'kind

that we haven't talked about to you to cause you to plead
guilty?

MR. SPENCER: No, sir.

THE COURT: Would any plea that
you made today be made freely and voluntarily?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: As far as sentencing
goes, the sentencing range would be based upon the fact that
you have no criminal hisfory and you would be reguired then

to sign a statement stating that you have no criminal history|

1s that correct?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: If 1t turns out that
there were a criminal history, then the Prosecutor could
change any recommendation made and the sentencing range could
increase. According to the Offender's Scoring Sheet
Statutory Rape in the First Degree, you would have an
offender's score of 16, which would put you at the top of
the sentencing range, 129 to 171 months is the top of the
range.

MR. PETERS: That's xright, and
in addition to that, Your Honor, there are Counts I and II
that are pre-SRA and the maximum on those are 20 to life,

with five -- Excuse me, fifty thousand dollar fine maximum
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on each, that was not stated, I might indicate, in item five
where it usually is.

But the maximum on all of these is 20 to life and
fifty thousand dollar fine.

THE COURT: Okay. Even though
under the new Sentencing Reform Act we talk about ranges as
a matter of maximums, these are 20 to life counts and the
two that are under the pre-SRA Act, or Sentencing Reform Act
do carry 20 to 1life.

So the Judge is bound to sentence you to not less than
20 and could sentence you up to life. Any time set by the
Judce in the pre-SRA cases would serve as a maximum and the
Board of Prison Terms and Paroles would set the minimum time,
or the release date. -

As far as the SRA cases, I mean counts, those would
be -~ You would have to serve the time indicated or set by
the Judge less the possibility of good time which could be

up to one third off.

MR. PETERS: And credit for time

served.
THE COURT: Credit for time

served.
The Court does have the autﬁority to, under certain
circumstances, to go outside of the standard sentencing

range, either go under or above the range and the Court does
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not have to follow any recommendation wlith respect to the
sentence within the standard range. So, even, for example,
if the Prosecutor recommended the minimum within the range,
the Court could still give you the maximum.

Also, this may be academic, but it's on the form, you
could be required to pay restitution, court costs, a fine,
attorney's fees, and victim's compensation assessment.

Also, as Mr. Peters said, each one of these carries up
to a fifty thousand dollar fine.

Now, if you're not a United States citizen, you could
be deported to your home country if you plead guilty to a
felony, which either of these counts is.

And if you did have a criminal history and you were on
probation or parole, a plea Qf guilty here would be thne
basis to revoke probation or parole. Any questions so far?

MR. SPENCER: No, sir.

THE COURT: ©Now, as I understand
it, you do not admit that you committed any of these
offenses, is that correct?

MR. SPEWCER: That's correct.

THE COURT: But you have reviewed
the State's evidence with Mr. Rulli on each count, 1s that
correct?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And you do feel that
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if the State's evidence were presented to the jury and you

presented whatever defense you might have, that the jury

would find you guilty to each count beyond a reasonable

doubt?

question in your mind about

in entering this type of ple

MR. SPENCER: That's correct.

THE COURT: Do you have any
that?
SPENCER:

MR. No, sir.

THE COURT: Have you considered

a, that is a plea without

admitting guilt, that the fact that the Prosecutor has in

effect dropped five of the sixtesen counts?

inducement for you to enter

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Hes that been some

your plea?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Okay. Why are you

entering a plea without acdmitting guilt?

remember the crimes.

the crimes?

MR. SPENCER: Because I don't

THE COURT: You don't remember

MR. SPENCER: That's correct.

THE COURT: You think you'rzre

blocking them out now, or do you know?
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MR. SPENCER: Well, I have taken
every test they have got and they can't find anything} if
I'm suppressing down deep.

THE COURT: Is there any type
of defense based upon his capacity?

MR. RULLI: Your Honor, I have
had Mr. Spencer examined by Dr. McGovern and by
Dr. Hank Dixon, two psychiatrists, and both doctors
concluded that he has his full capacity about him. We do
not have any insanity or diminished capacity defense; that
he was not under the influence of any alcohol or drugs at
the time of these alleged offenses.

THE COURT: That's correct, was
there any alcohol or drugs iqvolved or anything that might
have affected your mental capacity?

MR. SPENCER: ©No, sir.

THE COURT: So you feel that

based upon the doctor's evaluations and opinions, that you

and Mr. Rulli's advice that you can present no legal defenses

to the charges?
MR. SPENCER: That's correct.
THE COURT: All right, I'm going
to have the Prosecutor now go through the State's evidence
because I have to be able to make a detérmination that there

is sufficient evidence for the jury to reach a verdict beyond
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a reasonable doubt. Mr. Peters.

MR.IPETERS: Your #Honor, 1f I
may., I would like to ask Deputy Sharon Krause of the
Sheriff's Office to approach the bench and assist me. I
have personally interviewed each of these children as has

Mr. Rulli in my presence with the exception of one of the

victims he interviewed with Mrs. Krause yesterday, I believe.

But she's interviewed them in much more depth than I have.

There may be some things that she can add that I missed.
So, if she would with the Court's permission, step

forward.

THE COURT: All right. Fine.
Mr. Rulli, is there any question in your mind that the Jjury
if presented the evidence the State has would convict
Mr. Spencer?

MR. RULLI: I have no doubt,

Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right.
Deputy Krause or Mr. Peters.

MR. PETERS: With respect to
Count I and Count II, Your Honor. vCount I and ITI involved
indecent liberties that occurred to "Kathryn Spencer and
Matthew Spencer. Both of the children are the natural
children of Ray Spencer. Kathryn now is six, I believé,

and Matthew is nine.
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These two children describe having been in Clark County,
Washington during the summer of 1982 to visit their father
at the brown house where he lived. We have evidence that
Mr. Spencer in fact did reside at that time, that being the
summer of 1983, in a brown house here in Clark County,
Washington.

They both describe numerous incidents of sexual contact
between themselves and their father involving penetration
in both cases, of their rectum, involving oral sex on both
cases. This occurred on numerous occasions during the
summer .

Also, involving contact with Kathryn's genitals, by
Mr. Spencer.

Can vou remember other details, Mrs. Krause?

THE COURT: Those are Counts I
and II?

MR. PETERS: That's Count I and
II, both children described having observed these behaviors
with one another, in other words, they corroborate each
other.

THE COURT: Do you have any
basis to refute the testimony of the kids relative to those
Counts, I and II?

MR. SPENCER: ©No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you feel they're
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sufficiently competent, or that the jury would accept their
versions of what happened?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

MR. PETERS: I might indicate,
Your Honor, that Mr. Spencer is thirty-seven years of age,
which is one of the elements that we have to prove, and he's
acknowledged that here and he's obviously over thirteen from
looking at him here.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. PETERS: Count III, Your
Honor, the victim here is Kathryn Spencer. Again, she's at
this time six years old. This occurred last summer. We have
alleged between July l4th, '84 and August 26th, '84. The

reason for those dates is that Kathryn came to Clark County

from Sacramento where she resides with her mother for a
summer visit with her father, Ray Spencer, on July l4th.
and returned, according to the evidence from -- that would
be provided by her mother as well as Clyde Spencer that it
was August 26, 1984.

Obviously Mr. Spencer continues to be over thirteen
years of age, he engaged in sexual intercourse and our
theory would indicate there was numerous occasions during
the summer. She as well as her brother, Matthew and her
stepbrother Matthew Hansen observed these incidents.

Again, most of these incidents occurred with all three
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children being present in Mr. Spencer's house, wnich he
shared with his wife, Shirley, on Luclia Falls rRoad. Most

of the incidents occurring in the bedroom of the house. But
they also occurred in the shower and in the living room, and
in one other bathroom in the house.

Kathryn indicates to myself, to Mr. Rulli and Mrs. Kraus
that he placed his penis or finger in her rectum, and that
he placed his penis or finger in or about the area of her
vagina, but she was very clear about pain upon these
peﬁetrations, that she cried, the other children are clear

that she cried from the pain. And she's very clear about

the penetration of her rectum in any case. I think that's
all.

THE COURT: Do you have any
basis to refute the Prosecutor's case with respect to
Count III? =
MR. SPENCER: No, sir.
MR. PETERS: Count No. VII, Your
Honor, involves the victim, Matthew Ray Spencer, involves
the same time frame that is mentioned in the previous count,
that would be Count III, July 1l4th to ARugust 26th, 1984.
Matthew Spencer is the nine-year old son of Ray Spencer,
natural son. He came up during that time frame to visit

his father. When Mr. Rulli and I spoke with Matthew in

Sacramento last week, he was clear about having been here
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during that time frame. le in response to one of Mr. Rulli's
guestions, he remembererd that he spent the Fourth of July,
the firecracker time as he described, in Sacramento. He
remembers the previous summer of having spent firecracker
time up here in Clark County and having gone to the fireworks
at Fort Vancouver. So he was able to differentlate one
summer from the other.

He indicated to us that on numerous occasions during
last summer on the dates stated, there was sexual contact
with his father, that is his father would place his penis or
finger in the rectum of Matthew Spencer, who, as I said, is
nine. He was able to describe the difference between a
flaccid and an erect penis, indicating that when these events
occurred, his father's penis-‘was hard and caused him a great
aeal of pain when he penetrated his rectum. He also
indicated he-was crying when these occurred.

His statements were corroborated by his stepbrother,
Matthew Hansen, and his sister, Kathryﬁ.

THE COURT: That was VII?

MR. PETERS: That was VII.

THE COURT: Do you have any basis
to refute Count VII's evidence by the State?

MR. SPENCER: No, sir.

MR. PETERS: Your Honor, Count IX|

the count of complicity or another word would be accomplice
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Lo Statutory Rape in the First Degree. The proof that we
would have offered if we had gone to trial would involve the
three children's testimony that between July 14th and

August 26th, 1984, Mr. Spencer, who was then obviously over
thirteen, caused these children in the instance of Count No.
IX, Matthew Spencer, himself five years o0ld -- Excuse me,
nine years, Matthew Spencer, to engage in sexual intercourse
with his sister, Kath;yn, who was six.

The children said, or would say or would testify that
their father made them do this with one another. Matthew
would testify aﬁd Kathryn will testify that their father
made them engage in this behavior as he locked on, and on
some occasions took photographs.

THE CQURT: Were any of those
recovered?

MR. PETERS: No, there hasn’'t
been a search warrant executed, Your Honor, althopgh we have
been advised by Shirley Spencer that.she has searched the
house. She's been cooperative. There was no search warrant
executed. She has searched the house, and a number of items
of pornography were discovered, books involving descriptions
of incest and sexual behavior between adults and children.
But no photographs involving these children were discovered.

In any case, Matthew and Kathryn would both testify

that Ray did solicit, command, reguest, or encourage Matthew
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to engage in sexual intercourse with Kathryn by having
Matthew place his fingers into her rectum with Ray and the
other child, Matthew Hansen, looking on. Again, all three
children are corroborative of one another.

THE COURT: Do you have any basis
to refute Count IX's evidence?

MR. SPENCER: No, sir.

MR. PETERS: Count ¥, Your Honor,
is basically the same type of interaction, except that the
victims are different. It's the same date, last summer,

July l4th to August 26th, 1984, and basically the children
again would testify, that is the two named children as well
as Kathryn Spencer, that the defendant caused them, or in
their words, made them engage in sexual behavior, and in
this particular case, Matthew Ray Spencer, age nine to engage
in sexual intercourse with Matthew Hansen, who was age five
at that time, by having Matthew place his finger in
Matthew Hansen's rectum, and by having Matthew Spencer place
his penis in Matthew Hansen's -- Excuse me, mouth on
Matthew Hansen's penis.

Again, the facts are corroborated by all three children.

THE COURT: Any defense to
Count X7?

MR. SPENCER: No, sir.

MR. PETERS: Count No. XI is the
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same dates, July l4th, hugust 26th.

MR. RULLI: Count XII.

MR. éETERS: Yes, Count XII. The
State would offer proof that Mr. Spencer, the defendant, was
over the age of thirteen at that time. That he engaged in
sexual intercourse with Matthew Hansen, again, who is five
years old, by having Matthew Hansen place his finger in
defendant's rectum.

Your Honor, the children will testify as to all of these
counts, and we would have corroborative information from
Mr. Spencer's police department work records as well as from
Shirley Spencer and her work records that Shirley, the
mother of Matthew Hansen and the wife of the defendant., was
working multiple shifts during last summer. She works for
C-Tran and was working as a relief driver, and was gone
sometimes in the early morning, sometimes during the day and
sometimes in the evening.

Mr. Spencer, who was a police officer at the time, was
working five days on, two days off followed by five days on,
three days off shift, and his work records indicate that he
took multiple sick-vacation and comp time days off last
summer in addition to the normal days off that he had,
presumably to spend time with his children.

The testimony would be that he had access to them on

numerous days when his wife was not present. The children
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would also testify to that and indicate that on virtually
cveryday or almost everyday that their father was alone with
them, he would engage 1n these séxual behaviors.

So, as to Count XII, we have charged that on numerous
occasions during that period of time there was sexual
intercourse between the defendant and six-year old Matt Hansen
by having Matt cause -- Excuse me, by causing the defendant,
causing Matt to place his finger in the defendant's rectum.
>I believe I stated the ages, didn't I?

THE COURT: Any defense to
Count XII?
MR. SPENCER: ©WNo, sir.

MR. P

to

TERS: Count XIII, Your
Honor, is another count of complicity, this time involwing

Matt Hansen, the person who is the so-called, 1f you would,
perpetrator, albeit innocent perpetr;tor, he's six years
old, and he would tesfify that on one or more occasions
during the time period between July l4th and August 26th,
1984, he was forced or caused, or made by his father, the
defendant -- stepfather, the defendant, to engage in sexual‘
intercourse with the deféndant's natural son,

Matthew Ray Spencer, who was nine at the time, by the
defendant causing Matthew Hansen to place his thumb in

Matthew Spencer's rectum, and by placing his penis in

Matthew Spencer's rectum.
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Again, our theory there was complicity Lo commit

Statutory Rape in the First Degree.

THE COQURT: Any defense to
Count XIII?

MR. SPENCER: No, sir.

MR. PETERS: Count No. XIV, Your
Honor, involves the defendant again being over thirteen years
of age, involving himself with two innocent children,
Matthew Hansen, age five, and Kathryn Spencer, age six,
ceusing them to have sexual contact with one another,
actually sex with him, and of course with one another.
Again, during this time frame between July 1l4th, August 26th,
1984 on one or more occasions, Matthew Hansen, and
Kathryn Spencer will testify that then the defendant had
Matthew Hansen engage in sexual intercourse with
Kathryn Spencer.

Mrs. Krause, would you relate what the children told
you about how that occurred, that would be Matthew Hansen
when Matthew Hansen was doing the things to Kathryn Spencer.

DEPUTY KRAUSE: Matthew Hansen
indicates that he had to insert his finger into.Kathryn‘s
rectum, and also place his mouth on Kathryn's vagina, and
that Kathryn had to do those same acts to him by placing her

mouth on his penis.

THE COURT: Any defense to
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Count XIV?

MR. SPENCER: No, sir.

MR. PETERS: I might add all
these counts up to this point in addition to the next last
two counts occurred at Mr. Spencer's home on Lucia Falls
Road in Clark Couﬁty, Washington.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. PETERS: With one exception,
that is the last count, No. XV occurred in the house that I
indicated involves the defendant‘on an unknown date between
August 27th and December 25th, 1984.

Now, the Court will note this is a different period of
time. The defendanf engaged in sexual intercourse with
Matthew Hansen.

Mrs. Krause's interview as well as -- or contacts with
Matthew Hansen indicate that this behavior took place after
the two California childrén, Kathryn and Matthew Ray Spencer
ieturned to Sacramento. They returned on August 26th,
therefore the beginning date of this time frame 1s August 27h

Matthew Hansen further indicated this behavior took
place prior to Christmas and the concluding date being
December 25th, and what he indicated was that on that
occasion his father was giving him a bubble bath and he was

in the bubble bath with him, is that correct?

DEPUTY KRAUSE: That's correct.
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M. PETERS: And he forced
tMatthew's head down under the water tnrough the bubbles onto
the defendant's erect penis.

The way this count was discovered was that young
Matthew reacted -- Who had always enjoyed bubble baths,
reacted very violently when his mother, Shirley Spencer,
the defendant's wife, attempted to give him a bubble bath.
That prompted questioning by her and statements, which we
believe would have been admissible under the hearsay
exception 98.44.120 regaraing his stepfather causing him to
perform fellatio on him during that period of time, again,
when Matthew was aporoximately five vears old.

THE COURT: Any defense to

Count XV? .

MR. SPENCER: No, sir.

MR. PETERS: Your Honoxr, the
last count, Count XVI occurred after Mr.. Spencer was

originally charged with one or more counts under this

cause number. It is alleged to have taken place

February l6th, 1985. This is the one and only offense that
did not take place in the Lucia Falls home that we're aware
of. This offense took place at a motel on Highway 99 in
Clark County where Mr. Spencer was staying aftgr he had been
released by Your Honor.

What happened in this particular case and the way that

32




10
11
12
13

14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25

we're able to verify the date, first of all, by the motel
receipt from when Mr. Spencer was staying at the motel.

Second, Mrs. Shirley Spencer would testify that she
took her son, Matthew Hansen, age five, to this motel to
stay, to see his stepfather while she was working.

Mr. Spencer, the defendant, asked to have Matthew stay
overnight with him for a visit, and that during that visit,
Matthew would be prepared to testify that the defendant
engaged in oral sex with him and penetrated his rectum with
his penis, that is the defendant penetrated the boy's rectum
with his penis.

Additional corroboration of ﬁhat was obtained first of
ail by statements that the bov made to his mother. Secondly,
the boy's detailed description that the boy was able to give
of this motel room which was somewhat unique.

The police then went out and corroborated the fact that
the description he géve of the motel room was in fact
accurate.

THE COURT: At that time he was
only charged with assaulting or with‘abusing Kathryn?

MR. PETERS: That's right.
There was no knowledge at that time that he had in fact
engaged in any behavior with his children.

THE COURT: Any defense to

Count XVI?
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MR. SPENCER: No, sir.

THE COURT: Mr. Rulli, do you
agree that you would be able to present no defense to any
of the counts?

MR. RULLI: Yes, Your Honor.

THE COURT: So, you would just
be putting the State to it's test if it went to trial?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

THE CQURT: Did you anticipate
putting on any defense witnesses?

MR. RULLI: No.

THE COURT: Do you agree?

MR. SPEMNCER: Yes,isir.

MR. PETERS: I might indicate,
Your Honor, we planned in addition to the proof of these
behaviors calling the mothers of both children to describe
a series of unusual behaviors and symptoms ekhibited by the
children. The details of which, I}gueés, are not
particularly necessary right now, but we were also prepared
to call an expert witness, a counselor who deals almost
exclusively with sexually abused children, by the name of
Patricia Walker, to testify that these behaviors or symptoms
are consistent with and typically seen in children who have
had serious trauma or a serious, dramatic event in their

lives. They're consistent with those things seen in children

34




(%)

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

25

who have been sexually abused.

THE.COURT: Well, based upon the
evidence that would be presented by the State as reviewed by
Mr. Peters, it does appear there's overwhelming evidence from
which a jury could, and likely would, conclude beyond a
reasonable doubt that Mr. Spencer is guilty of Count I, II,
ITT, VvII, IX, X, XII, XIII, XIV, XV, XVI in the Second
Amended Information.

Mr. Spencer, with respect to each of those counts, do
you propose to enter the same pleas?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: What is that plea?

MR. SPENCER: Guilty.

THE COURT: Do you have any
guestions at all about this procedure?

MR. SPENCER: No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you feel that you
were adequately repfésented by Mr. Rulli and that Mr. Rulli
has, as far as you're concerned, made a maximum legal effort
to explore any defenses you might have whether for mental
as well as any factual defenses?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Do you have any
guestions at all about his representation?

MR. SPENCER: No, sir.
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THE COURT: Do you think that
he's adequately, fairly and on your behalf presented to you
your options relative to pleadiné guilty wversus going to
trial?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

MR. PETERS: Your Honor, I might
indicate for the record in case this matter is reviewed, 1t
1s, I think, important to note that Mr. Spencer was, at the
time of these offenses, a Vancouver Police Officer and had

heen for the previous five or six years approximately; prior

to that was involved as a law enforcement officer in
California, and has considerable experience with the svstem.

THE COURT: Are there any
statements made that would héve required preliminary hearings

MR. PETERS: Well, there was one
series of statements after his arrest in February,
February 18th, I believe, where we would have had to have
had a 3.5 Hearing. It was not the sort of statement that is
a classic admission, but Mr. Spencer did incdicate upon
questioning, after Advice of Rights, that he did not
remember doing these things, as much as he stated here today,
but if the children said it's true, it must be true.

THE COURT: Do you understand
that you would be entitled to a preliminary hearing at which

time the Court would make sure that all constitutional

?
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safeguards were 1in place and for your benefit prior to
allowing those statements to be presented to a jury?

MR. SPEINCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: And do you feel that
any statements made by you to any police officers during the
custodial setting were made freely and voluntarily by you
with a full understanding of your rights?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

THE COURT: Any evidence on the
suppression guestion?

MR. PETERS: The only evidence

that there was, physical evidence that had anyv particular

{1

value was that pile of pornographic boocks which were brought
to the police by Shirley Spe§cer. I did not 1intend to
introduce those in mf case in chief, and only intended to
use them should Mr. Spencer take the witness stand and in
some way say that he would never think of doing such a thing.
We have these books to use for cross éxamination.

THE COURT: Do you agree that
those books were brought to the authorities by your wife?

MR. SPENCER: I don't know
anything about it.

THE COURT: Well, vou don't have

any basis to ask that those be suppressed, Mr. Rulli?

MR. RULLI: No, sir, there's no
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legal basis.

THE COURT: Anything else?

MR. PETERS: Can I have just a
moment. Your Honor, there is one matter that was just
brought to my attention by Mr. Curtis, which I think is a
good idea. I don't know if the Court is aware of the

Harold Bernard Smith case, that was a case that came back

before Clark County Courts some ten years after the fact.

THE COURT: I had the case on

rebound.
MR. PETERS: Where an attorney
was belng -- Basically was a federal judge who was being --

who had been an attorney prior, because he allegedly did not
allege -- on the return was that the attornev did not do a
competent job with regard to the mental health aspects of
the case.
I wonder if we might want to inquire further'of
Mr. Rulli about the mental health aspects of this in terms
of perhaps a report from Dr. Dixon or Dr. McGovern, which
would indicate that Mr. Spencer was -- does not have a
mental disease or defect defense; make those things part of
the record so that in the future this doesn't come back.
THE COURT: Mr. Rulli.
MR. RULLI: Well, I think we

adequately covered that already on the record, Your Honor.
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THE COURT: Well, have you
examined both with a respect to a defense of insanity or
mental 1ncompetence?

MR. RULLI: . Dr. Dixon related to
me that my client did not suffer from any mental diseases.

THE COURT: And is competent and
able to assist you in his defense?

MR. RULLI: Yes, sir, he"s
cognizant of the charge against him and to the best of his
recollection he's been able to assist me.

THE COURT: Do you agree?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

MR. PETERS: Your Honor, it is
my understanding from plea negotiation consultations, that
Mr. Spencer had seen Dr. Dixon on four occasions, and
Dr. McGovern on one or more occasions. I'm not sure exactly
about that.

THE COURT: Is that correct?

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir.

MR. PETERS: Dr. Dixon is known
to me as a -~ I believe he's a forensic psychiatrist,

Board certified forensic psychiatrist. He's testified both
for the Defense and the Prosecution.

THE COURT: Numerous times.

MR. PETERS: Dr. McGovern is a
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well-known psychologist who is also well-known and
remembered for his forensic work and abillities.

THE COURT: That's Cofrect.

As far as the form here goes, paragraph 16 has a blank,

is there an attachment to that?

MR. PETERS: That's the factual
basis which I stated orally along with Mrs. Krause.

THE COURT: And you're willing,
Mr. Spencer, in a typical plea we have a written statement
in here, even in a Newton plea, that ycu feel the evidence
1s such that the jury could and likely would find you guilty
bevond a reasonable doubt, and you're willing to accept
Mr. Peter's and Sharon Krause's narrative as your statement,
or as a statement of the State's case in paragraph 16, is
that correct?

MR. SPENCER: That's correct.

MR. PETERS: Okay. I reguest, and
this is somewhat unusual, that we have the court reporter
do a transcript of this now -- I mean not right now ----

THE COURT: Have it attached in
a week or two, is that satisfactory with you that the
transcript of this proceeding be attached as support for
paragraph 16?

MR. SPENCER: That's fine.

MR. RULLI: No objections,
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Your llonor.

MR. PETERS: There are additional
paragraphs that are blank, paragraph S5 didn't h#ve the
maximums. I stated those orally, as did the Court.

THE COURT: I suppose we could
bring that -- They're all the same.

MR. PETERS: Yes, 20 to life with
a fifty thousand dollar méximum fine.

With respect to paragraph No. 6, Your Honor read and
stated the elements to each count prior to proceeding beyond
paragraph 6, other than that, I think everything is in order.

THE COURT: All right,
Mr. Spencer's pleas are accepted by the Court as having been
made freely and voluntarily, with a full and intelligent
understanding of the potential consequences and that there's
an overwhelming factual basis for the pleas, and there is
sufficient evidence from which the jury could aﬁd likely
would find Mr. Spencer guilty of each count beyond a
reasonable doubt.

If Mr. Spencer would sign the statement, please.

| (Mr. Spencer signs
statement)
THE COURT: The statement 1is
signed by Mr. Spencer, each attornéy and nmyself.

Sentencing?
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MR. PETERS: Your Honor, I have
prepared an order for a presentence report. I don't know if
YOou want to execute it or not. You do have some discretion
in this matter with regard to concurrent or zonsecutive on
Counts I and IT with regard to 20 and up to life on both of
those counts as well as within the range on the remainder of
the counts.

THE COURT: I don't think a
presentence would serve any practical purpose myself, do you?

MR. RULLI: ©No, sir.

THE COURT: Are you requesting

one?

MR. RULLI: No, sir.

THE COURT: Presentence report
takes up to 4vaork days. Do you request a presentence
report?

MR. PETERS: No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you?

MR. RULLI: ©No, sir.

THE COURT: Do you feel a
presentence report would present any facts that might
mitigate or aid you in the decision that I will have to make
at the time of sentencing?

MR. SPENCER: ©No, sir.

THE COURT: Okay, based upon that)
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there's no need for one.

MR. PETERS: I would ask Your
Honor that 1f any mental health professionals are going to
be called to testify, or reports provided, we have notice of
those five days prior to the sentencing hearing SO we can
prepare.

THE COURT: Have you thought
about your presentation for sentencing yet?

MR. RULLI: I have asked
Dr. Dixon to submit a written report, Your Honor, and I
haven't received it yet.

THE COURT: So how far down the
line do you want sentencing set?

I have signed an QOrder of Dismissal in Counts IV, V, VI,

-

VIITI and XI.
We could probably -- I could schedule it next Thursday,
the 23rd of May at 1:30.
MR. RULLI: Your Honor,
Mr. Spencer requested that the Court proceed now.

THE COURT: I don't really have
enough feeling for the decision I have to make on
consecutive versus concurrent and versus 20 to life to
proceed right now. I was notified this morning there may be
a plea. I was called at home that there would be a plea,

and I simply haven't had enough time to think about those
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major decisions in your life.
There's a lot of difference between 20 and 1life.

MR. SPENCER: Yes, sir, there
is.

THE COURT: For a thirty-seven
vyear old man, there's also a lot of difference in the
concurrent-consecutive, so I think I would need -- I would
like to have some input from the professionals, Dr. Dixon
and anybody else that has information.

MR. PETERS: As I said, Your
Honor, if they're going to be calling any witnesses, we would
really want to know that five days ahead of time so that we
can prepare to question them.

MR. RULLI: McCGovern and Dixon

would be two professionals, Your Honor.

MR. PETERS: If they're going to

testify I would like to have access to them to interview
them, or to have their reports prior to sentencing.

THE COURT: That's fine. Do you
plan to bring them in person?

MR. RULLI: I don't know 1if they
will want to be here in person. I'll talk to the doctors
and find out.

MR. PETERS: We don't have five

days between now and next Thursday.
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THE COURT: You could know by

tomorrow afternoon whether you're going to use them live or

not?

MR. RULLI: Yes.

THE COURT: and if you should,

tell them they both need to be available to Mr. Peters

Monday, Tuesday or Wednesday of next week for an interview.

going to submit reports.

interview them either way?

whenever I read the reports

available for his interview

by written report or both.

Honor.

MR. RULLI: All right.

MR. PETERS: Same if they're

THE CQOURT: Well, you want to

MR. PETERS: I'm not sure,
I would know.

THE COURT: Well, they should be

whether they're coming live or

MR. PETERS: Thank you.
THE COURT: Thank you.

MR. SPENCER: Thank you, Your

(Conclusion of Change of
Plea Hearing)
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

< =
m
é?b g IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK
N\ 7
2 3 :
g STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
“ - P,
T4
e Plalntiff, ) No. B85-1-00007-2
- \‘\.. vs. ) .
o e N =
SRR ,CLYDE RAY SPENCER, )
WA Defendant. ) ‘ JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
s, ¥ . —
d % i
q 295
mrTg THIS MATTER having come ©OD regularly for hearing
N T 10
%?3%{;** thls‘23rd day of May, 1985, the defendant beling present
mo.» T 5 .
11
gig% ip person and represented by bls undersigned attorney, the
. T coer 12 .
rv% g State being represented by the undersigned deputy prosecutling
O 3 13 . .
%‘*& ? attorney, the defendant having previously entered valid pleas
Mo 3
14
Q§§?::m of guilty to:
Y e O
x o 15
Q:r? Count I — Statutory Rape I - RCY 9A.44.070 (1)
>3 16
;m e commltted on an unknown date duriog the.summer of 1983; and
0n5a 17 : -
oc Count 11 - Statutory Rape I - RCW 9A.44.070 (1)
S35 18
31;0 committed on an unknoown date duriog the summer of 1883,
Ry
=3 7 the court havipg afforded each counsel the right to speak,
o
20
= baving asked the defendant if he wished to
o
oo 21
4 make a statement in mitigatlon of punishment, and having
022
g beard and considered both counsel, and the defendant, now,

231 {herefore, the court ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES:

I

24 .

! 1. The defendant is guilty of the above crimes.
.
2 4
? : 2. The defendant is hereby sentenced to confine-
26 !
| ment at hard labor in a penal institution under the juris-
27 |
diction of the State of ¥asbington, Department of Corrections,
23 for maximum terms of:
ee)
~?§~£'29 Life on Count I and Life on Count II, said
~N L7 '
\a (2 50
:\ o | maximum terms to run consecutive.
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i . g > 3. Defendant is hereby remanded to the custody
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IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
' Plaintiff, ) No. 85-1-00007-2
: vs. b}
‘;bpybg RAY SPENCER, )
Defendént. ) JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE

P

THIS MATTER bhavipog come oo regularly for hearing

this 23rd day of May, 1985, the defendant belng present

ip person and represented by his undersigned attornmey, the

State being represented by the undersigned deputy prosécutimg

attorpey, tbe defendant having previously entered valid pleas

of guilty to:
Count I - Statutory Rape I - RCW SA.44.070 (1)

committed on an unknown-date durlpng the summer of 1983; and

Count II - Statutory Rape I — RCY 94.44.070 (1)

committed on an unknown date durlng the summer of 1983,

the court baving afforded each counsel'tﬁé‘rigbt.to speak,

having asked the defendant 1f he wished to

make & statement in mitigatlion of punishment, and having

and the defendant, now,

heard and considered both counsel,
therefore, the Eourt ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES:

1. The defendant is guilty of the above crimes.
2. The defendant is hereby sentenced to confine-
ment at bard labor in a penal institution under the juris-
diction of the State of Wasbington, Department of Correctlions,
for maximum terms of: .

Life on Count I and Life on Count 11, sald

maximum terms to run consecutive.

3. Defendant is hereby remanded to the custody

K COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTGRNCY
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[2103] 392181

banrae Dt A o

o e

=7



3

1
\

4

A[Af;(qvas)

5
.

LYNOD H0I1¥3dns 3H
B qU3WNOOp STy} U
wes oYy mes . jey

7

. Aandag s
P LD

S XLNNOD XHVTD/§g7

‘0391243 s3juTxd quwnyl STY XT73

RE
A

M

&
.Q) -
<1

nﬁgz'LU'.;"- (o .:.'_

s

PRt

o e L7,

i

R

%
ql

I
3,;7

-

paarvadde oym juepuoysp o

10

12

18

19

20

21

22

24
25

26

of the Clark County Sheriff for detention until deiivered
into the custody of offlicers of the Staté of ¥ashington
Department of Corrections, for transportation to a

‘correctional facllity designated by tbe Depariment.

DONE 1o Open Court and in the presence of the

—
defendant this ééé‘? day of M

JUDGE OF THE

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

e L

Deputy Prosecuting Attornk

}ﬁ?%AAALA g . /éZA/QJQx, o

(;Pefeuse Attorpey
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

' STATE OF WASHINGTON, )

Plaintiff, ) No. 85-1-00007-2

v vs. ) -
CLYDE RAY SPENCER, . ) WARRANT OF COMMITMENT
TO STATE OF WASHINGTON

Defendant. ) DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
¢ SS

COUNTY OF CLARK )

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, to the Sheriff of Clark
County, ¥ashington, and the State of Washington, Department
of Corectlions, and Officers in charge of correctional

facilities of the State of Waébington:

GREETTING:

WHEREAS, Clyde Ray Spencer has been duly coovicted
in the Superior Court of the State of Washingtono of the
County of Clark of the crimes oI.Count I - Statutory Rape in
the First Degree - RCW 94.44.070 (1) and Count II - Statutory
Rape in the First Degree — RCW 9A.44.070 (1) and judgment
has been pronounced against bim that he bhas beeo sentenced
to a term of imprisonment in such correctional institution
under the supervision of the State of Washington, Department
of Corrections as shall be designated by the State of
Washington, Department of Corrections pursuant to RCW 72.13
and a minimum term to be fixed by the Board of Prison Tefms
and Paroles. All of which appears to us of record; a
certif%ed copy of said judgment being endorsed hgreon

and made a part hereof.
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NOW, THIS 1S TO COMMAND YOU, the said Sheriff, to
detain the said Clyde Ray Spencer until called for by the

transportation officers of the State of Washington, Depart-

;hént of Corrections, authorized to conduct him to the

aﬁpropriate facility, and this is to command you, the sald
Superintendent of the appropriate facilif; to receive of and
ffom the said officer or officers the said Clyde Ray Speocer
for confinement, classification and placement in "such
correctional facilities under tﬁe supervision of the

State of Washington, Department of Correctlions, as shall

be designated by the State of Washipgton, Department of
Corrections for maximum terms of cénfinement of pot more
than life on Count I and life on Count II, said terms to run
consecutivé and a minimum term to be fixed by the Board of

Prison Terms and Paroles.

And these presents shall be authority for the

-

same. HEREIN FAIL NOT.

KITNESS THE HONORABLE THOMAS L. LODGE, JUDGE OF
THE SUPERIOR COURT AND THE SEAL THEREOF THIS 23rd day of

Miy, 1 9 8 5.

GEORGE J. MILLER
~rmn.'Clerk of the Clark County
ypRpior Court

Warrant - 2




IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, ) No. 8521-00007-2
3.2 vs. )
g .:,‘2; ('j’ 2
. [N
= N~o £ SGEYDE RAY SPENCER, ) FINDINGS OF FACT,
£ 51T ¢ CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
Bl QurEedt Defendant.t § ¥ T , T2 IYDGEMENT AND SENTENCE
- Sor 10 i e (PRISON)
= 10
=25 | MAY 231985
PP URLES D . .
. I
T G .
o o 12| ecrge J. Miller, Clerk, Clark Co,
.‘\382 T 13 1 THIS MATTER baving come on regularly for sentencing
2;: . .
s ~ 33 14 g on the 23rd day of May, 1985, the defendant belng present
lw] (@)= i
5 E‘TS 15 i and represented by his undersigned attorney, with the State
c &3 5> !
< \ 2532.15 ; being represneted by the undersigned deputy prosecuting
X 0
_2 ?:7811_ ﬂ attorney, and tbe defendant baving previously en}ered valid
. >3
%' v :; pleas of gullty to:
‘23 a5z 1%
° - Count III ~- Statutory Rape I — RC¥ 84.44.070 (1);
- 24 S35 19
200 Count VII ~ Statutory Rape 1 - RCW 94.44.070 (1);
- v 20
2 23 ; Count IX - Compllcity to Statutory Rape I - RCW
26 vo 2] ] " "gA.44.070 (1), RCY 9A.08.020 (1),
o (2) and (a) and RC¥ 9A.08.020 (1),
27 pa i, (2), (c), (3), (a) and (4);
28 a 25 a Count X - Complicity to Statutory Rape I - RCH
o g 9A.44.070 (1), RCY 9A.08.020 (1),
29 24 (2) and (a) and RC¥ 94.08.020 (1),
: (2), (c), (3), (a) and (1);
0 ‘ :
3 Count XII -~ Statutory Rape I - RCW 94.44.070 (1);
3]
0 Count XIII - Complicity to Statutory Rape I - RCW
9A.44.070 (1), RCW 9A.08.020 (1,
(2) and (a) and RCW 9A.08.020 (1),
. (2), (c), (3), (a) and (1);
i Count XIV - Complicity to Statutory Rape I - RCW
. 9A.44.070 (1), RCW 9A.08.020 (1),
B30 (2) and (a) and RCY 9A.08.020 (1),
=l (2), (), (3), (a) and (1);
™ 3]
2 Count XV _ Statutory Rape I - RCWY S4.44.070 (1); and
32
g b
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Findings, Conclusions, Judgment and Sentence
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Count XVI - Statutory Rape I — RCW 9A.44.070 (1),

and the court having afforded each counsel the right to

speak, having asked the defendant if he wished to make a

statement in mitigation of punishment, and baving heard and

considered the arguments presented, now, tbﬁreforé}’the

Court makes the following:

1. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The defendant is guilty of the above-listed
crimes;
2. The maximum terms for the above crimes are:

Count III - L}C&

Count VII - i €e

Count IX - L. fe

Count X - Lofe

Count XII -  (:fe -
Count XITI - Lile ‘

Count XIV - L_}Ce

Count XV - (e

Count XVI - [

3. The following crimes encompass the same criminal

conduct and count as one crime in determining criminal bistory:

Counts: N/ 3

4. Possession by the defendant or an accomplice of

a2 deadly weapon as defined by RCW 9.94A.125 at the time of

the commission of the crimes charged in Count(s) t?(ﬁt

(was) (was not) specially alleged and proven, and “’Zﬂ:

are to be added to the presumptive sentencing range.
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5. The Court finds that the defendant has a criminal
history as set forth in the Declaration of Criminal History

previously filed.

6. The defendant has served NOTUy S A { au)
7 A

days of confinement pribr to sentencing, salid

confinement being solely related to the crimes for which the

L

defendant is belng sentenced.

7. The presumptive sentencing range for this defendant

based upon the criminal bistory related above'is "as follows:

Count III - {L9-1T71 wAse, Count XIII - 12500 poeg .
Count VII - {19 -17) g, Count XIV - 125~ 121 phyn,
Count IX - 119 - 171 ﬂgj_tount‘xv - 22 =171 ey,
Count X - 125 -1t men. Count XVI - (35 17 s,
Count XII -~ 12 ~ 172 g, -

8. The followilng facts are found toc exist and
justify an exceptlonal sentence outslide the presumptive

sentencing range:

;\)/Jﬁ

I1. CONCLUSIONS OF LAWY

1. The Court has jurisdictlon over the defendant

and the subject matter.

2. The defendant is guilty of tbhe érime(s) set forth

above.

3. There (exswt) (do mot exist) substantial and
compelling reasons justifying an exceptional sentence outslide

the presumptive sentencing range.

Findings, Conclusions, Judgment and Sentence

(PI‘JSOO) - 3 CLARK COUNTY PROSCCUTING ATYORNCY
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ITI. JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE

The court having determined that no legal éause
exists to show why judgment should not be pronounced, now,

therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that the

defendant is sentenced to a term of confinement-as -follows:
. - : . [ ]

Count IIT - 171 centln

Count VII ~ i~y oeemtles \

Count IX - 7 eencideg )

Count X - 1Y 0 et las \

Count XII - 17y wmc%id& 1711 hhfnfﬁq 4thf
Count XIII - 1t vt

Cocunt XIV - 17t ekl ¢

Count XV - 13\ g )

Count XVI - 171 et

Said terms to run as follows: Consecutlive to

R

.+ Counts I and II: -

Further, defendant shall make the followling monetary

payments:

1. restitution.
2. fipe.

3. court costs.

Defendant 1s hereby remanded to the custody of the
Clark County Sheriff for detention until delivered into the
custody of Officers of the State of ¥Washipgtoao, Department of
Corrections for transportation to a correctional facility V

designated by the Department.

DONE in Open Court and in the presence of the

Findings, Conclusions, Judgment and Sentence

(Prison) - 4
CLARK COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
1100 FRANKLIN
.0 pOX 3000
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APPROVED AS TO FORM:

i Jﬁ‘m‘f //ﬂZZ

Deputy Prosecuting Attordey

MEM‘

ttorney for Defepdant

STATE OF WASHINGTON )
: SS

COUNTY OF CLARK )

s

I, GEORGE MILLER, County Clerk and Clerk of the

Superior Court of the State of Washingtonm, for the County of

Clark, bolding terms at Vaocouver, in sa%d County, do bereby

certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy

of the Judgment and Sentence in the abbve-entitled action,

now on record in this office.
WITNESS my hand and

affixed tbhis 23rd day of May,

seal of the said Superior Court

19 8 5.

GEORGE J. MILLER
Clerk of said County and State

By:

Deputy

Findings, Conclusions, Judgment and Sentence

(Prison) - 5

CLARK COUNTYY PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
1200 FARANKLIN
F.0.80X 3000
VANCOUVER, WASHINGTON 38883
{106} ¢9p.2241
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF CLARK

STATE OF WASHINGTON, ) )

Plaintiff, ) No. 85-1~00007-2

vs. )
CLYDE RAY SPENCER, ) " WARRANT OF COMMITMENT

B . TO STAIE OF WASHINGTON

Defendant. ) DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS

STATE OF WASHINGTON ) co -
:  ss

COUNTY OF CLARK )

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, to the Sheriff of Clark
County, Washingtoo, and the State of Washington, Department
of Correctlions, Officers in charge of correctional _facilitles

of the State of Washington:

GREETING:

- et

WHEREAS, the above-named defendant has been duly
convicted inm the Superior Court of the State of ¥ashlipgton of

the County of Clark of the crimes of:

Count IIL ~ Of £ C~{< e

Count VII - o, Ru.pe I°

Count IX - € c—myl\.(.ii ke 5{2-7( Q’?«’ [D
Count X - C-&nqil;d% 1. ‘g{i(. ﬂﬂﬁy je
Count XII - &bt {ii(.;’,( 1®

Count XIII - (‘~h-w-/';'£:u'f"-] !7 ‘(7\{?:(: k?/—';;-‘- [
Count X1v - ( :—-M"«,QL th‘, b 4t Eﬁﬁg i<
Count XV - Zofd ﬁdﬁy [®
Count XVI - b7 [L“ﬁ)‘”' [°

and judgment has been pronounced and the defendant has been

¥arrant of Commitment - 1
CLARK COUNTY PROSECUTING ATTORNCY
1208 FRANMKLIN
P.O. POX S00¢
VANCOUVEIR WASHINGTON 13888
Frmet sa1 2rae
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sentenced to a term of imprisonment in such correctional
institution under the supervision of the State of Washington,

Department of Corrections, as shall be designatéd by the

- State of ¥Washlogton, Department of Corrections, pursuant to

RC¥ 72.13, all of which appears of ¥eéord; a certified copy

of said judgment being endorsed hereon and made a part hereof,
NOY, THIS 1S TO COMMAND YOU, sa;d Sheriff, to

detain the defendant until called for by the transportation

officers of the State of VWashippton, Department of Corrections,

authorized to conduct defendant to the appropriate facility,

and this is to command you, sald Spperintendent of the

appropriate facility to recelve defendant from sald officers

for confinement, classification and placement in such

correctional facillties under the supervision of the State

of ¥Washington, Department of Corrections, for a term of

confinement of:

Count III -

|
|

Count VII

Count IX -

Count X -
7
Count XII - \ (M) rnTfes

Count XIII

f

Count X1V

Count XV -

Count XVI -

.

And these presents shall be authority for the same.

HEREIN FAIL NOT.
WITNESS, HONORABLE THOMAS L. LODGE

¥arrant Af Commitment -




e

i JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT AND THE SEAL THEREOF THIS 23rd

day of May, 1 9 8 5. . _

GEORGE J. MILLER
Clerk of the Clark County Superior




1; arrest and detention of said defendant, CLYDE RAY SPENCER
2! , and that salid defendant shall be entitled to
| . oL
3] be released from such arrest and detention upon the following
i
4! condition: ’ i
5 =
i s -
¢ 8 The execution of an appearance bond with
7 sufficient solvent securities in the sum of
| a0
8 :: ,/L// ("/ L" oo
U
9ﬁ or the deposit of cash in lieu thereof with
i
10{ the Clerk of the Court.
! g
11 !.]
k or
125 _
lsﬂ No bail-pending appearance before the Court.
i .
i e Va
]4ﬁ By this Court this ,;25 day of % gpfwt(Agyk/
15 " L~ ’
L0198 O . )
i [
: . 4
17!! —— >; V«f’ -
. RN
ISL JUDGE/OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
19 &

ﬁ Presented by:

N \1/977{5%/0/

f Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON ™"/, /

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

V.

CLYDE RAY SPENCER,

Petitioner.

DIVISION Il
GOt i
No. 37229-1-lI ;
STATE U E W
Clark Co. No. 85-1-00007-2 S Ury

DECLARATION OF
TRANSMISSION BY MAILING

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

. 88

COUNTY OF CLARK )

on Y )pheh

, 2008, | deposited in the mails of the

United States of America a properly stamped and addressed envelope directed
to the below-named individuals, containing a copy of the document to which this
Declaration is attached.

TO:

David Ponzoha, Clerk

Court Of Appeals, Division Il
950 Broadway, Suite 300
Tacoma, WA 98402-4454

CLYDE RAY SPENCER
DOC# 910743

295 LIND AVENUE SW APT. 1
RENTON WA 98055

PETER A. CAMIEL
ATTORNEY AT LAW
710 CHERRY STREET
SEATTLE WA 98104

DOCUMENTS: Response to Personal Restraint Petition

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington that the foregoing is true and correct.

W

7. Dockatrno

D

] 3

3 (J  2008.

Place Vancouver, Washlngton



